SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK APPELLATE DIVISION: FIRST DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of DEVELOP DON'T DESTROY (BROOKLYN), Inc.; COUNCIL OF BROOKLYN NEIGHBORHOODS, INC.; ATLANTIC AVENUE BETTERMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.; BERGEN STREET N.Y. County Index BLOCK ASSOCIATION, INC.; BOERUM HILL ASSOCIATION, INC.; BROOKLYN BEARS COMMUNITY GARDENS, INC.; BROOKLYN VISION FOUNDATION, INC.; CARLTON AVENUE ASSOCIATION, INC.; CARROLL STREET BLOCK ASSOCIATION BETWEEN FIFTH AND SIXTH AVENUES, INC.; CENTRAL BROOKLYN INDEPENDENT DEMOCRATS by its President JOSH SKALLER; CROWN HEIGHTS NORTH ASSOCIATION, INC.; DEAN STREET BLOCK ASSOCIATION, INC.; EAST PACIFIC BLOCK ASSOCIATION, INC.; FORT GREENE ASSOCIATION, INC.; FORT GREENE PARK CONSERVANCY, INC.; FRIENDS AND RESIDENTS OF GREATER GOWANUS by its President MARILYN OLIVA;

No. 104597/07

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC AUTHORITIES CONTROL BOARD

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD Solicitor General

BENJAMIN GUTMAM Deputy Solicitor General

PETER KARANJIA Special Counsel to the Solicitor General

Of Counsel

ANDREW M. CUOUMO Attorney General of the State of New York Attorney for Respondent 120 Broadway, 25th Floor New York, New York 10271 (212) 416-6274

August 5, 2008

Reproduced on Recycled paper

NEW YORK PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP, INC. ("NYPIRG"); PARK PLACE-UNDERHILL AVENUE BLOCK ASSOCIATION by its President LINNEA CAPPS; PARK SLOPE NEIGHBORS, INC.; PROSPECT HEIGHTS ACTION COALITION by its President PATRICIA HAGAN; PROSPECT PLACE OF BROOKLYN BLOCK ASSOCIATION, INC.; SIERRA CLUB, INC.; SOCIETY FOR CLINTON HILL, INC.; SOUTH OXFORD STREET BLOCK ASSOCIATION by its President ABBOT WEISSMAN; SOUTH PORTLAND BLOCK ASSOCIATION, INC.; and ZEN ENVIRONMENTAL STUDIES INSTITUTE, LTD.,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs-Appellants,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the CPLR and Declaratory Judgment

- against -

URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION d/b/a EMPIRE STATE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION; FOREST CITY RATNER COMPANIES, LLC; METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY; and NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC AUTHORITIES CONTROL BOARD,

Respondents-Defendants-Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

						PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES		•				ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT		•				. 1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	•		, •			. 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE						. 2
A. The Public Authorities Control Board	•		•			. 2
B. The Atlantic Yards Project			•			. 5
C. The PACB's Resolution	•			•	•	. 8
D. Procedural History	•	• .				10
ARGUMENT						13
THE PACB WAS NOT REQUIRED TO MAKE ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS BECAUSE ITS RESOLUTION APPROVING ESDC'S FINANCIAL PARTICIPATION IN THE PROJECT WAS NOT AN "ACTION" UNDER SEQRA					•	13
CONCLUSION						22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	E
Anderson v. State Urban Dev. Corp., 45 A.D.3d 583 (2d Dep't 2007) leave denied, 10 N.Y.3d 710 (2008)	3
Anderson v. State Urban Dev. Corp., 44 A.D.3d 437 (1st Dep't 2007)	3
Citineighbors Coalition of Historic Carnegie Hill v. New York City Landmarks Preservation Commission, 306 A.D.2d 113 (1st Dep't 2003), appeal dismissed as moot, 2 N.Y.3d 727 (2004)	
Develop Don't Destroy Brooklyn v. Empire	3
State Dev. Corp., 31 A.D.3d 144 (1st Dep't 2006), leave denied, 8 N.Y.3d 802 (2007) 6, 7, 13	}
Goldstein v. Pataki, 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 76 U.S.L.W. 3674 (June 23, 2008) 13	
<pre>Incorporated Vill. of Atl. Beach v. Gavalas, 81 N.Y.2d 322 (1993) passim</pre>	l
New York Public Interest Research Group, Inc. v. PACB, Index No. 6944-97 (Sup. Ct. Albany County Sept. 10, 1998)	
Pius v. Bletsch,	
70 N.Y.2d 920 (1987)	
Siwek v. Mahoney, 39 N.Y.2d 159 (1976)	
Ziemba v. City of Troy,	
37 A.D.3d 68 (3d Dep't 2006), <u>leave denied</u> , 8 N.Y.3d 806 (2007)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	PAGE
STATUTES	
Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0105	14
Environmental Conservation Law § 8-0109	14, 20
L. 1978, c. 47	4
L. 1976, ch. 38	4
L. 1976, ch. 39	. 4, 16
Public Authorities Law § 50	5
Public Authorities Law § 51	passim
REGULATIONS	
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.2	7, 20
6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.5	11, 14
MISCELLANEOUS	
Atlantic Yards Arena and Redevelopment Project: Statement of Findings, issued in May 2007 by the Office of the Deputy Mayor for Economic Development & Rebuilding	8
